

Ref: 1\387
Date: 29.04.2019

إشارتنا : 387 /1
التاريخ : 2019.04.29

To: Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية
السادة بورصة عمان

Subject: Quarterly Report as of 31/03/2019

الموضوع : التقرير ربع السنوي كما هي في 2019/03/31

Attached the Quarterly Report of Nutridar
As of 31/03/2019.

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع السنوية لشركة دار
الغذاء كما هي بتاريخ 2019/03/31 .

Regards,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

بورصة عمان	
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية	
الديوان	
٣٠ نيسان ٢٠١٩	
2590	الرقم التسلسل:
41094	رقم الملف:
2204/611	الجهة المختصة:

المدير العام
م.حيدر الزبيدي





Document No. MA11017

Revision No. 6

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة إلى مجلس إدارة شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لشركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") وشركتها التابعة ("المجموعة") كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ ("التقارير المالية المرحلية"). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا تمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترعر انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ/الأردن

إرنست ويونغ

محاسبون قانونيون

عمان - الأردن
مدير إبراهيم بكر

ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٣٠ نيسان ٢٠١٩

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
			موجودات غير متداولة -
٢,٥٩١,٨٧٦	٢,٩٨٩,٨٨٥	٣	ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٦٧٧,٦٨٣	٦٧٧,٦٨٣		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٤١٨,٤٧٩	-	٤	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٣,٦٨٨,٠٣٨	٣,٦٦٧,٥٦٨		
			موجودات متداولة -
٢,٨٨٣,٧٥٠	٢,٣٩١,١١٣		بضاعة
٣,٦٣٥,٢٨١	٣,٧٨٨,١٧٧		ذمم مدينة
٥٩٩,٠٥٣	٦٥٥,٢٩٦		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,٩٧٩,٨٠٠	١,٦٨٩,٨١٨		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٣٩٥,٣٢٣	٥٤٣,٧٠٠	٥	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٩,٤٩٣,٢٠٧	٩,٠٦٨,١٠٤		
١٣,١٨١,٢٤٥	١٢,٧٣٥,٦٧٢		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حق ملكية حملة الاسهم -
١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	٦	رأس المال المدفوع
٥٨٧,٣٦٨	٥٨٧,٣٦٨	٦	احتياطي إجباري
١,٠٠٢	١,٠٠٢	٦	احتياطي اختياري
(٦,٠٣٩,٧٧٨)	(٦,٠٧٢,٠٢٠)		خسائر متراكمة
٦,١٦٤,٥٠٤	٦,١٣٢,٢٦٢		صافي حقوق الملكية - مساهمي الشركة الأم
٦,٩٨٩	٦,٩٨٩		حقوق غير المسيطرين
٦,١٧١,٤٩٣	٦,١٣٩,٢٥١		صافي حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات غير متداولة -
٢٧٧,٧٧٩	٢٤٤,٥٦٨	٧	قروض طويلة الأجل
٢٧٧,٧٧٩	٢٤٤,٥٦٨		
			مطلوبات متداولة -
١٢٢,٢٢١	١٣٣,٣٣٢	٧	أقساط قروض طويلة الأجل تستحق خلال سنة
٣,٣٤٢,٠٦٦	٢,٩٠٦,٩٩١		قروض متجددة قصيرة الأجل
٤١٩,٤٨٧	٤٤٥,٨٣٢	٥	بنك دائن
٢,٦١٢,٧٦٤	٢,٥١٨,٨١٤		ذمم دائنة
١٨٥,٩٠٠	٢٩٧,٣٤٩		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٤٩,٥٣٥	٤٩,٥٣٥	٩	مبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة
٦,٧٣١,٩٧٣	٦,٣٥١,٨٥٣		
٧,٠٠٩,٧٥٢	٦,٥٩٦,٤٢١		مجموع المطلوبات
١٣,١٨١,٢٤٥	١٢,٧٣٥,٦٧٢		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٠ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٤٨٤,٣٠٤	٣,٢٩١,٢٣٩	المبيعات
(١,٨٦٣,٧٩٢)	(٢,٣٣٦,٠٣٦)	كلفة المبيعات
٦٢٠,٥١٢	٩٥٥,٢٠٣	إجمالي الربح
(٦٤٦,٦٣٦)	(٦٧٦,٦٨٩)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٢٢١,٥٦٨)	(٢١٦,٦٤٩)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٧,٤٦٧)	(٢٢,٥١٤)	مصاريف بحث وتطوير
١٣٣,٥٩١	٩,٣٩٤	أرباح فروقات عملات أجنبية
(١٠٤,٦٢٧)	(١٥,٠٠٠)	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
(٣٨,٨٣٢)	(٦٨,٩٢٥)	تكاليف تمويل
٢,٧٦٢	٢,٩٣٨	إيرادات أخرى
(٢٧٢,٢٦٥)	(٣٢,٢٤٢)	خسارة الفترة
		العائد إلى:
(٢٧٢,٢٦٥)	(٣٢,٢٤٢)	مساهمي الشركة الأم
-	-	حقوق غير المسيطرين
(٢٧٢,٢٦٥)	(٣٢,٢٤٢)	
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
(٠/٠٢٣)	(٠/٠٠٢)	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة العائدة إلى مساهمي الشركة الأم

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٠ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
(٢٧٢,٢٦٥)	(٣٢,٢٤٢)
-	-
(٢٧٢,٢٦٥)	(٣٢,٢٤٢)
(٢٧٢,٢٦٥)	(٣٢,٢٤٢)
-	-
(٢٧٢,٢٦٥)	(٣٢,٢٤٢)

خسارة الفترة
يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى

مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

العائد إلى:
مساهمي الشركة الأم
حقوق غير المسيطرين

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩		
دينار	دينار		
الأنشطة التشغيلية			
(٢٧٢,٢٦٥)	(٣٢,٢٤٢)		خسارة الفترة
تعديلات -			
٧٣,٠٣٥	٧٦,٥٩٨		استهلاكات
٣٨,٨٣٢	٦٨,٩٢٥		تكاليف تمويل
١٠٤,٦٢٧	١٥,٠٠٠		مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
تغيرات رأس المال العامل -			
٥٧,٢٨٨	٤٩٢,٦٣٧		بضاعة
(٣٤٦,٣٤٦)	(١٦٧,٨٩٦)		ذمم مدينة
(١٦٧,٢٧٣)	(٥٦,٢٤٣)		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٥١٣,٥٥٠)	٢٨٩,٩٨٢		شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٧٦,٤٨٤)	(٩٣,٩٥٠)		ذمم دائنة
٢٢٠,٠١٢	١١١,٤٤٩		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
(١٠٤,٦٢٧)	-		مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٦,٠١٥	-		مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
(٩٨٠,٧٣٦)	٧٠٤,٢٦٠		صافي التدفق النقدي من (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التشغيلية
الأنشطة الاستثمارية			
(٣٩,٧٣٧)	(٣١,٣٨٧)	٣	شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
(١,٧٤٠)	(٢٤,٧٤١)		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
(٤١,٤٧٧)	(٥٦,١٢٨)		صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
الأنشطة التمويلية			
-	(٢٢,١٠٠)		المدفوع من قروض طويلة الأجل
٤٦١,٨٠٠	(٤٣٥,٠٧٥)		قروض متجددة قصيرة الأجل تستحق خلال سنة
(٣٨,٨٣٢)	(٦٨,٩٢٥)		فوائد بنكية مدفوعة
٤٢٢,٩٦٨	(٥٢٦,١٠٠)		صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) من الأنشطة التمويلية
(٥٩٩,٢٤٥)	١٢٢,٠٣٢		صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
٢٠٤,١٩٢	(٢٤,١٦٤)		النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
(٣٩٥,٠٥٣)	٩٧,٨٦٨	٥	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٠ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") بتاريخ ٢٩ أيلول ١٩٩٤. بلغ رأسمال الشركة ١١,٦١٥,٩١٢ دينار مقسم إلى ١١,٦١٥,٩١٢ سهماً بقيمة إسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من أهم غايات الشركة تصنيع أغذية وحليب الأطفال واستيراد المواد اللازمة لها. وتصنيع وبيع وتسويق مكملات غذائية ومستحضرات دوائية وتجارة التجزئة والجملة في أغذية ومستلزمات الأطفال.

من أهم غايات الشركات التابعة تسويق وتوزيع منتجات أغذية وحليب الأطفال.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة من قبل مجلس الادارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٥ نيسان ٢٠١٩.

(١-٢) أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ ("التقارير المالية المرحلية").

تم إعداد هذه القوائم المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الأعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

(٢-٢) التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تجديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد إيجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الإيجار التشغيلية - الحوافز" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود الإيجار". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإفصاح للإيجارات. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج موحد داخل قائمة المركز المالي.

إن الاعتراف بعقود الإيجار للمؤجرين بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المؤجر في تصنيف عقود الإيجار إما كعقود تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها المجموعة هي المؤجر.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) بطريقة التطبيق المعدل بأثر رجعي بتاريخ التطبيق في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، وبناءً عليه لم يتم تعديل القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة السابقة. قررت المجموعة استخدام طريقة الانتقال العملية والتي تسمح بتطبيق المعيار فقط على العقود التي تم تحديدها سابقاً على أنها عقود إيجار وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) ووفقاً لتفسير لجنة تفسير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) في تاريخ التطبيق. قررت المجموعة أيضاً استخدام الإعفاءات المتعلقة بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار التي تكون مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل كما في تاريخ التطبيق والتي لا تحتوي على خيار شراء ("عقود إيجار قصيرة الأجل") وعقود الإيجار التي يكون فيها الأصل المستأجر ذو قيمة منخفضة ("الأصول منخفضة القيمة").

لم ينتج أي أثر جوهري عن تطبيق المعيار على قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة.

(أ) طبيعة أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)

يوجد لدى المجموعة عقد إيجار لمكتب الشركة. قبل تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) كانت المجموعة تقوم بتصنيف عقد الإيجار التي تمثل فيها الطرف المستأجر عند بدايتها إما كعقد إيجار تمويلي أو عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كان يتم تصنيف عقد الإيجار على أنه عقد إيجار تمويلي في حال كان العقد يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر إلى المجموعة بشكل جوهري. وفي حال العقد الذي لا يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر كان يتم تصنيفه على أنه عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كانت المجموعة تقوم برسملة عقود الإيجار التمويلي عند بداية العقد بالقيمة العادلة للأصل المستأجر أو بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار إيهما أقل. ويتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار الفعلية مقسمة ما بين الفائدة على عقد الإيجار (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الإيجار التمويلي. في حالة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية، لم تكن المجموعة تقوم برسملة الأصل المستأجر ولكن يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار كمصروف إيجار في الأرباح أو الخسائر على أساس القسط الثابت وعلى مدة الإيجار. ويتم الاعتراف بالإيجار المدفوع مقدماً والإيجار المستحق في الأرصدة المدينة والدائنة الأخرى على التوالي.

عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)، قامت المجموعة باستخدام طريقة موحدة للاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة هذا ولم ينتج أي أثر جوهري عن تطبيق المعيار على قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة حيث أنه لا يوجد لدى المجموعة أي عقود طويلة الأجل.

إن قيمة مصروف الإيجار للعقود قصيرة الأجل والتي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ بلغت ٧٨٠٠ دينار.

(ب) فيما يلي السياسات المحاسبية الجديدة للمجموعة والتي تم تطبيقها من تاريخ تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦):

موجودات حق الاستخدام

تقوم المجموعة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق الاستخدام في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار (أي، التاريخ الذي يكون الأصل فيه قابل للاستخدام). يتم الاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام بالتكلفة، بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك المتراكم وخسائر التدني في القيمة، ويتم تعديل القيمة عند إعادة تقييم التزامات الإيجار.

تتضمن تكلفة أصل حق الاستخدام قيمة التزامات الإيجار المعترف بها، بالإضافة إلى التكاليف المباشرة الأولية المتكبدة، ودفعات الإيجار التي تمت في أو قبل تاريخ بدء العقد، مطروحا منها أي حوافر مستلمة متعلقة بعقد الإيجار. في حال لم تكن المجموعة متيقنة من الحصول على ملكية الأصل المؤجر في نهاية مدة العقد، يتم استهلاك قيمة حق استخدام الأصل المعترف به على أساس القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي للأصل أو مدة الإيجار أيهما أقل. تخضع موجودات أصول حق الاستخدام إلى اختبار التدني في القيمة.

التزامات عقود الإيجار

تقوم المجموعة في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار، بالاعتراف بالتزامات عقد الإيجار بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار التي يتعين دفعها خلال مدة العقد. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار الدفوعات الثابتة (والتي تتضمن الدفوعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة) مطروحا منها حوافر الإيجار المستحقة ودفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقا لشروط العقد، والمبالغ المتوقعة تحصيلها بموجب ضمانات القيمة المتبقية. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار أيضا القيمة المستحقة عند ممارسة خيار الشراء والذي من المؤكد أن تمارسه المجموعة وقيمة غرامات إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كانت المجموعة تنوي أن تمارس خيار الإنهاء وفقا لشروط العقد.

يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي لا تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقا لشروط العقد كمصاريف في الفترة التي يقع فيها الحدث أو الشرط الذي يؤدي إلى دفع تلك المبالغ.

عند احتساب القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار، تستخدم المجموعة معدل الاقتراض عند بدء الإيجار إذا كان سعر الفائدة الضمني في عقد الإيجار غير قابل للتحديد. لاحقا يتم زيادة التزامات الإيجار بقيمة الفائدة المستحقة ويتم تخفيضها بقيمة دفعات الإيجار الفعلية. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يتم إعادة قياس القيمة الدفترية للالتزامات الإيجار إذا كان هناك أي تعديل أو تغيير على مدة الإيجار أو عند حدوث أي تغيير على الدفعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة أو عند تغيير التقييم المتعلق بشراء الأصل.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (أي: عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهرا أو أقل من تاريخ البدء ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الأصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضا بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للأصول التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

التقديرات الهامة المتعلقة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للعقود التي تتضمن خيار تجديد العقد

تقوم المجموعة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار على أنها المدة الغير قابلة للإلغاء، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار الفترات المشمولة بخيار تمديد عقد الإيجار إذا كان من المؤكد أن تتم ممارسة هذا الخيار، أو أي فترات متعلقة بخيار إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كان من المؤكد ألا تقوم المجموعة بممارسة هذا الخيار.

بموجب بعض عقود الإيجار يوجد لدى المجموعة الحق في استئجار الأصول لفترات إضافية. تقوم المجموعة ببعض التقديرات عند تقييم ما إذا كان من المؤكد ممارسة خيار التجديد.

وهذا يعني، أن المجموعة تأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع العوامل ذات الصلة التي تشكل حافزا اقتصاديا لممارسة خيار التجديد. لاحقا، تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم مدة عقد الإيجار في حال حصول حدث هام أو تغيير في الظروف الواقعة تحت سيطرتها الامر الذي قد يؤثر على قدرتها على ممارسة (أو عدم ممارسة) خيار التجديد (على سبيل المثال، تغيير في استراتيجية العمل).

قامت المجموعة بتضمين فترة التجديد كجزء من مدة عقد الإيجار نظرا لأهمية هذه الأصول في عملياتها التشغيلية. ان مدة العقد الغير قابلة للفسخ لبعض هذه الأصول تعتبر قصيرة نسبيا وفي حال فسخ تلك العقود فإن العمليات التشغيلية ستتأثر بشكل سلبي في حال عدم وجود بدائل لتلك الأصول.

تفسير رقم (٢٣) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - عدم التأكد حول معالجة ضريبة الدخل

يوضح هذا التفسير المعالجة المحاسبية لضريبة الدخل عند وجود درجة من عدم التأكد فيما يتعلق بالضريبة والتي تؤثر على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢). لا ينطبق التفسير على الضرائب والرسوم غير المتضمنة في نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) ولا تتضمن متطلبات خاصة للرسوم والغرامات المتعلقة بالمعالجات الضريبة الغير مؤكدة. يجب على المنشأة تحديد ما إذا كان يجب اعتبار كل معالجة ضريبية غير مؤكدة على حدا أو اعتبارها مع معالجات ضريبية أخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): بيع أو تحويل الموجودات بين المستثمر وشركائه الحليفة أو مشاريعه المشتركة

تركز التعديلات على التناقض بين معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) فيما يتعلق بفقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة والنتيجة عن عملية بيع أو تحويل الاستثمار في الشركة التابعة الى استثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشاريع مشتركة. توضح التعديلات أنه يتم الاعتراف بكامل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة - وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) - بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة. في حين يتم الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي لا ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة الى مدى حصة المستثمر في الشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة.

قام المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة بتأجيل تاريخ تطبيق هذه التعديلات إلى أجل غير مسمى، ولكن يجب على الشركة التي تطبق التعديلات في وقت مبكر وان يتم تطبيقها بأثر مستقبلي.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

توضح التعديلات أن على الشركة تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا يتم الاعتراف بها وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن يشكل، من حيث الجوهر، جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث أن نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، لا تسجل الشركة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في صافي قيمة الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة.

(٣-٢) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركة التابعة لها كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ كما يلي:

اسم الشركة التابعة	نسبة التملك	البلد	النشاط الرئيسي	رأس المال
	٢٠١٩			دينار
نيوتريدار - روسيا*	%٧٠	روسيا	بيع وتسويق منتجات أغذية حليب الأطفال	٢٣,٢٩٦

* تم تأسيس هذه الشركة التابعة خلال عام ٢٠١٠. لم تقم شركة نيوتريدار - روسيا بأي عمليات تشغيلية أو بيعية خلال الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩.

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
 - تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
 - القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.
- عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:
- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
 - الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
 - حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في أحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد موجودات ومطلوبات ومصاريف وإيرادات الشركة التابعة في القوائم المالية الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الإعراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة.
- إلغاء الإعراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين.
- إلغاء الإعراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية.
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة.
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة.
- الإعراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة.
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر.

(٣) ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بمبلغ ٣١,٣٨٧ دينار (٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨: ٣٩,٧٣٧ دينار).

(٤) مشاريع تحت التنفيذ

يمثل هذا البند كلفة مستودع لحفظ الأغذية والمواد الأولية. تم الانتهاء من تنفيذ المشروع ورسملة كلفته في كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(٥) نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٧,١٩٧	٧,١٩٧	نقد في الصندوق
٣٧٦,٤١٩	٥١٤,٧٩٤	حسابات جارية لدى البنوك - دينار
١١,٧٠٧	٢١,٧٠٩	حسابات جارية لدى البنوك - عملات أجنبية
٣٩٥,٣٢٣	٥٤٣,٧٠٠	

يمثل النقد وما في حكمه لغرض إعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة ما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٩٥,٣٢٣	٥٤٣,٧٠٠	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
(٤١٩,٤٨٧)	(٤٤٥,٨٣٢)	ينزل: بنك دائن *
(٢٤,١٦٤)	٩٧,٨٦٨	

* يمثل البنك الدائن الرصيد المستغل من التسهيلات الائتمانية المتمثلة في سقف جاري مدين من البنك العربي يبلغ ٧٥٠,٠٠٠ دولار امريكي (٥٣١,٧٥٠ دينار) بسعر فائدة ٤,٢٥٪ سنوياً.

(٦) رأس المال المدفوع

يبلغ رأسمال الشركة المصرح به ١٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار بقيمة إسمية دينار للسهم الواحد، هذا وقد بلغ رأس المال المدفوع والمكتتب به ١١,٦١٥,٩١٢ دينار مقسماً إلى ١١,٦١٥,٩١٢ سهماً بقيمة دينار للسهم الواحد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(٧) قروض

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨		٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
أقساط القروض		أقساط القروض	
تستحق الدفع	طويلة	تستحق الدفع	طويلة
خلال عام	الأجل	خلال عام	الأجل
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
(مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٢٧٧,٧٧٩	١٢٢,٢٢١	٢٤٤,٥٦٨	١٣٣,٣٣٢
٢٧٧,٧٧٩	١٢٢,٢٢١	٢٤٤,٥٦٨	١٣٣,٣٣٢

البنك العربي

قامت الشركة بتاريخ ٣٠ آب ٢٠١٨ بتوقيع اتفاقية قرض متناقص بقيمة ٤٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وبسعر فائدة ٨,٦٢٥٪ يسدد القرض بموجب ٣٦ قسط شهري. استحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ٢٨ شباط ٢٠١٩.

(٨) ضريبة الدخل

لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج أعمال الشركة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨.

تم تقديم إقرار ضريبة الدخل للعامين ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٦ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة من دائرة ضريبة الدخل لغاية عام ٢٠١٥.

(٩) أرصدة ومعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وموظفي الإدارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢	٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢
(٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢)	(٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢)
-	-

مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة:

شركة دار الدواء-الجزائر (شركة شقيقة)
ينزل: مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة

شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

إن تفاصيل الحركة على بند مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٢٨٤,١٣٠	٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢
٢,٦٩٦,٣٨٢	-
٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢	٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢
٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢	٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني (معدل)
الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٤٩,٥٣٥	٤٩,٥٣٥

مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة:

شركة دار الدواء-الأردن (الشركة الأم)

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة بقائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة:

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٥٠	-

تكاليف تمويل (البنك الاستثماري)

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة:

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٣٩,٣٦٠	٣٩,٣٦٨

رواتب ومنافع أخرى

(١٠) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم المجموعة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث أن هذه القوائم المالية هي قوائم مالية مرحلية.

NUTRI DAR COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

31 MARCH 2019

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Nutri Dar - Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") and its subsidiary (the "Group"), comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019 and the related interim consolidated statements of profit or loss, interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim consolidated changes in equity and interim consolidated cash flows for the three-month period then ended and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "IAS 34". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
30 April 2019



NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As At 31 MARCH 2019

ASSETS	Notes	31 March 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Non-current Assets –			
Property, plant and equipment	3	2,989,885	2,591,876
Deferred tax assets		677,683	677,683
Projects in progress	4	-	418,479
		<u>3,667,568</u>	<u>3,688,038</u>
Current Assets -			
Inventories		2,391,113	2,883,750
Accounts receivable		3,788,177	3,635,281
Other current assets		655,296	599,053
Checks under collection		1,689,818	1,979,800
Cash and bank balances	5	543,700	395,323
		<u>9,068,104</u>	<u>9,493,207</u>
Total Assets		<u>12,735,672</u>	<u>13,181,245</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity -			
Paid-in capital	6	11,615,912	11,615,912
Statutory reserve	6	587,368	587,368
Voluntary reserve	6	1,002	1,002
Accumulated losses		(6,072,020)	(6,039,778)
Net equity attributable to Company's shareholders		<u>6,132,262</u>	<u>6,164,504</u>
Non-controlling Interests		6,989	6,989
Total Equity		<u>6,139,251</u>	<u>6,171,493</u>
Liabilities -			
Non-Current liabilities -			
Long term loans	7	244,568	277,779
		<u>244,568</u>	<u>277,779</u>
Current liabilities -			
Current portion of long-term loans	7	133,332	122,221
Short term revolving loans		2,906,991	3,342,066
Due to a bank	5	445,832	419,487
Accounts payable		2,518,814	2,612,764
Other current liabilities		297,349	185,900
Due to related parties	9	49,535	49,535
		<u>6,351,853</u>	<u>6,731,973</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>6,596,421</u>	<u>7,009,752</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities		<u>12,735,672</u>	<u>13,181,245</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 10 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	For the Three Months Ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Sales	3,291,239	2,484,304
Cost of sales	(2,336,036)	(1,863,792)
Gross profit	955,203	620,512
Selling and distribution expenses	(676,689)	(646,636)
Administrative expenses	(216,649)	(221,568)
Research and development expenses	(22,514)	(17,467)
Foreign currency differences gains	9,394	133,591
Provision for expected credit losses	(15,000)	(104,627)
Finance costs	(68,925)	(38,832)
Other income	2,938	2,762
Loss for the period	(32,242)	(272,265)
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Company	(32,242)	(272,265)
Non-controlling interests	-	-
	(32,242)	(272,265)
	Fils/JD	Fils/JD
Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	(0/002)	(0/023)

The attached notes from 1 to 10 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	For the Three Months Ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Loss for the period	(32,242)	(272,265)
Add: other comprehensive income items	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	(32,242)	(272,265)
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Company	(32,242)	(272,265)
Non-controlling interests	-	-
	(32,242)	(272,265)

The attached notes from 1 to 10 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the Three Months Ended 31 March	
		2019	2018
		JD	JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Loss for the period		(32,242)	(272,265)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation		76,598	73,035
Finance costs		68,925	38,832
Provision for expected credit losses		15,000	104,627
Working capital changes:			
Inventories		492,637	57,288
Accounts receivables		(167,896)	(346,346)
Other current assets		(56,243)	(167,273)
Checks under collection		289,982	(513,550)
Accounts payables		(93,950)	(76,484)
Other current liabilities		111,449	220,012
Due from related parties		-	(104,627)
Due to related parties		-	6,015
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities		704,260	(980,736)
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	3	(31,387)	(39,737)
Project in progress		(24,741)	(1,740)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(56,128)	(41,477)
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Long term loans paid		(22,100)	-
Short term revolving loans		(435,075)	461,800
Interest paid		(68,925)	(38,832)
Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities		(526,100)	422,968
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		122,032	(599,245)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		(24,164)	204,192
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	5	97,868	(395,053)

The attached notes from 1 to 10 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL

Nutri Dar Company (the "Company") was established as a public shareholding company on 29 September 1994. The Company's paid in capital is JD 11,615,912 divided into 11,615,912 shares at par value of JD 1 each.

The Company's main activities are producing baby food and milk and to import the necessary raw materials, manufacturing, sale and marketing of food supplements, pharmaceuticals, retail and wholesale in baby food and supplies.

The subsidiaries main activities are to market and distribute baby food and milk.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 25 April 2019.

(2.1) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended in 31 March 2019 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars (JD), which represents the Group's functional currency.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as of 31 December 2018. In addition, the result of the three-months period ended 31 March 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the result that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

(2.2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019 shown below:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019 accordingly, prior year financial statements were not restated. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option ('short-term leases'), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ('low-value assets').

This standard do not have any material impact on the Group's interim consolidated statement of financial position.

a) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group has lease contract for the Company's office. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognised as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under Prepayments and Trade and other payables, respectively.

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. This standard do not have any material impact on the Group's interim consolidated statement of financial position as the Group has no long term contracts.

The Group recognised rent expense from short-term leases of JD 7,800 for the three months ended 31 March 2019.

b) Set out below are the new accounting policies of the Group upon adoption of IFRS 16, which have been applied from the date of initial application:

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate.

The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew.

That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).

The Group included the renewal period as part of the lease term for leases of plant and machinery due to the significance of these assets to its operations. These leases have a short non-cancellable period and there will be a significant negative effect on production if a replacement is not readily available.

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. An entity must determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, but certain transition reliefs are available.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address the conflict between IFRS 10 and IAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business, as defined in IFRS 3, between an investor and its associate or joint venture, is recognised in full. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that do not constitute a business, however, is recognised only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture. The IASB has deferred the effective date of these amendments indefinitely, but an entity that early adopts the amendments must apply them prospectively.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognised as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(2.3) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Nutri Dar Company (the "Company") and its subsidiary (together are referred to as "Group") as of 31 March 2019:

Name of subsidiary	Ownership percentage		Country	Main activity	Capital
	2019	2018			
				Selling and distributing	JD
Nutri Dar- Russia*	70%	70%	Russia	Nutri Dar kids milk products	23,296

* Nutri Dar- Russia was established in 2010 and has no operations for the three-months period ended 31 March 2019.

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable return from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect returns.

When the Group owns less than the majority of the voting rights or similar in the investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee.
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements.
- The Group's voting rights and potential rights.

The Group is reassess whether or not it controls an investee and if facts or circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, Income and expenses of a subsidiary are consolidated from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring this accounting policies into the line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses, profit and losses relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest.
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences.
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received.
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained.
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss.
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in other comprehensive income to profit or loss.

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(3) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group purchased property and equipment amounted to JD 31,387 for the three months ended 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: JD 39,737).

(4) PROJECTS IN PROGRESS

This item mainly represents the cost of the construction of a new warehouse for storing food and raw materials. The project was completed and capitalized in January 2019.

(5) CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	31 March 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Cash on hand	7,197	7,197
Current bank account – JD	514,794	376,419
Current bank account – foreign currencies	21,709	11,707
	<u>543,700</u>	<u>395,323</u>

For the purpose of the interim consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	31 March 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Cash bank balances	543,700	395,323
Less: Due to a bank *	(445,832)	(419,487)
	<u>97,868</u>	<u>(24,164)</u>

* Due to a bank represents the utilized amount of the credit facilities represented by an overdraft ceiling from Arab bank amounted to USD 750,000 (JD 531,750) at an annual interest rate of 4.25%.

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(6) PAID IN CAPITAL

The Company's authorized share capital is 12,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 per share. The Company's paid-in capital amounted to JD 11,615,912 divided into 11,615,912 shares at a par value of JD 1 each as at 31 March 2019 and 31 December 2018.

(7) LOANS

	31 March 2019		31 December 2018	
	Loans installments		Loans installments	
	Current portion	Non-current portion	Current portion	Non-current portion
	JD	JD	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)		(Audited)	
Arab Bank	133,332	244,568	122,221	277,779
	133,332	244,568	122,221	277,779

- * On 30 August 2018, the Company signed a reducing loan agreement with Arab Bank amounted to JD 400,000 with Interest rate of %8.625. The loan is repayable in 36 monthly installments, the first installment was due on 28 February 2019.

(8) INCOME TAX

No income tax provision was calculated for the three months ended 31 March 2019 due to the excess of taxable expenses over taxable income in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018.

The income tax returns for the years 2017 and 2016 has been submitted. However, the Income Tax Department has not reviewed the Company's accounting records up to the date of preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Company obtained a final clearance from Income Tax Department up to the year 2015.

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(9) RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Balances of related parties included in the interim consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
Due from related parties	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Dar Al Dawa – Algeria (Sister Company)	2,980,512	2,980,512
Less: provision for expected credit losses	(2,980,512)	(2,980,512)
	-	-

Movements on the provision for expected credit losses were as follows:

	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance as at 1 January	2,980,512	284,130
Impact of the adoption of IFRS 9	-	2,696,382
As at 1 January (Adjusted)	2,980,512	2,980,512
Balance as at 31 December	2,980,512	2,980,512

	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
Due to related parties	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Dar Al Dawa - Jordan (Parent Company)	49,535	49,535

NUTRI DAR PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss are as follows:

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Finance costs (Invest Bank)	-	50

Compensation of key management personnel of the Group is as follows:

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Salaries and other benefits	39,368	39,360

(10) LEGAL RESERVES

The Group did not transfer any amounts to the legal reserves in accordance with the Jordanian Companies Law as these financial statements are interim financial statements.